
City of Lake Stevens Vision Statement 

By 2030, we are a sustainable community around the lake with a vibrant economy, 
unsurpassed infrastructure and exceptional quality of life. 

CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
REMOTE ACCESS ONLY – VIA ZOOM 

Join Meeting Here:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89727410503

Or call in at +1 253 215 8782
Meeting ID:  897 2741 0503

Tuesday, September 8, 2020 – 7:00 p.m. 

CALL TO ORDER Mayor 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Mayor 

ROLL CALL City Clerk 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA Council 
President 

GUEST BUSINESS Cascade Award Certificates 
Kari Quaas Snohomish Conservation District 

CITIZEN 
COMMENTS 

Mayor 

COUNCIL 
BUSINESS 

Council 
President 

MAYOR’S 
BUSINESS 

Mayor 

CITY DEPARTMENT 
REPORT 

CONSENT 
AGENDA 

A Barb 

B Kelly 

C 

Update 

Vouchers 

City Council Special Meeting Minutes of 
August 11, 2020  
City Council Regular Meeting Minutes of 
August 25, 2020 

Kelly 

Chief D. Interlocal Agreement with Lake Stevens
School District for a School Resources
Officers

E. Public Works Dump Truck Purchase Eric/Ty 
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Lake Stevens City Council Regular Meeting Agenda September 8, 2020 

Barb 

PUBLIC HEARING: Russ 

ACTION ITEMS: Gene 
Mayor 

DISCUSSION 
ITEMS: 

Anya 

F. Ordinance No. 1095 Amending Budget
Ordinance No. 1079 and including changes
to the Organizational Chart

G. Machias Industrial Annexation

H. Legislative Priorities
I. Resolution 2020-21 Supporting Law

Enforcement

J. Racing to Equity Training Introduction

K. Sno-Isle Discussion Gene 

CITIZEN 
COMMENTS 

EXECUTIVE 
SESSION: 

ADJOURN 

THE PUBLIC IS INVITED TO ATTEND 

Special Needs 
The City of Lake Stevens strives to provide accessible opportunities for individuals with disabilities.  

Please contact Human Resources, City of Lake Stevens ADA Coordinator, (425) 622-9400, at least five 
business days prior to any City meeting or event if any accommodations are needed.  For TDD users, 

please use the state’s toll-free relay service, (800) 833-6384, and ask the operator to dial the City of Lake 
Stevens City Hall number. 

NOTICE:  All proceedings of this meeting are audio recorded, except Executive Sessions. 
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Payroll Direct Deposits $237,212.09 

Payroll Checks $4,969.77 

Electronic Funds Transfers $156,959.56 

Claims $2,785,370.47 

Void Checks

Total Vouchers Approved: $3,184,511.89 

This 8th day of September 2020

Finance Director/Auditing Officer Mayor

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been furnished, 

the services rendered or the labor performed as described herein, that any advance payment is due and 

payable pursuant to a contract or is available as an option for full or partial fulfillment or a contractual 

obligation, and that the claim is a just, due and unpaid obligation against the City of Lake Stevens, and 

that I am authorized to authenticate and certify to said claim. 

BLANKET VOUCHER APPROVAL

2020

8/25/2020

51146-51149

ACH

51150-51236
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September 8th, 2020

Personnel Costs 242,182$                              8%
Payroll Federal Taxes  $                                87,467 3%
Retirement Benefits - Employer  $                                61,341 2%
Other Employer paid Benefits  $                                     407 0%
Employee paid benefits - By Payroll  $                                14,837 0%
Supplies  $                                36,272 1%
Professional Services  $                             207,046 7%
Capital *  $                          2,224,114 70%
Debt Payments  $                             310,846 10%
Total 3,184,511.89$                     100%

Large Purchases
* 20th Street SE Phase II - Segment 1 Project - $885,260
    Police Station/Evidence Facility Project - $1,060,442

City Expenditures by Type on this voucher packet
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

67332 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 31 00 GG-Operating Costs Wallplate/Brackets $18.25 

67333 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 31 00 GG-Operating Costs WaterGard Wire Connector Multicolored 5pk $6.35 

67352 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 31 10 PK - Boat Launch Expenses Treated Wood for Boat Launch Decks $39.17 

67358 9/2/2020 101 016 544 90 31 02 ST-Operating Cost Construction Screws $39.21 

67360 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Clamps/Galv Rods $43.53 

67362 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Staples/Staplers Powershot $64.28 

67382 9/2/2020 001 008 521 21 31 00 LE-Boating Minor Equipment Wood Scrub Brush/Broom Handle $37.02 

$247.81 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

300-10076353 9/2/2020 101 016 544 90 31 02 ST-Operating Cost LED Mini Bar $242.03 

300-10076353 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs LED Mini Bar $242.04 

$484.07 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

14WC-F9P4-NWFQ 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 00 LE-Office Supplies CV - USB to HDMI Adapter Cables $37.95 

1FJ1-DMMY-3RQ6 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 01 LE-Fixed Minor Equipment SWAT Holographic Weapon Sights $674.71 

1QTV-PLW3-HYDQ 9/2/2020 001 008 521 50 30 02 LE-Fleet Minor Equipment First Aid Refill Pack/First Aid Kit $304.04 

1YQQ-7LJ7-9TGY 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 02 LE-Minor Equipment CV - Gloves $346.59 

$1,363.29 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

13DF-PPP7-9R39 9/2/2020 001 005 518 10 31 00 HR-Office Supplies Powered USB Hub/Auxiliary Extension Cable $41.40 

16TM-YTXV-V3DW 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 31 02 PL-Permit Related Op. Costs Staple Gun for Permit Signs Return Inv 1MPV-Y4LQ-9WTH ($32.04)

1FJ1-DMMY-KPV1 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 31 00 GG-Operating Costs Picture Hanging Kit/Forks/Hand Soap/Foot Rest $85.27 

1HGF-FTHX-T4YN 9/2/2020 001 005 518 10 31 00 HR-Office Supplies Bluetooth Mouse $28.33 

1WJX-HMQ6-J3VN 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 31 00 GG-Operating Costs Fridge Water Filters $50.36 

$173.32 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

17646681 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 01 LE-Professional Serv-Fixed Security Alarm Monitoring N Lakeshore Dr $510.12 

$510.12 

Check Number: 51152

Check Number: 51153

Vendor: Bay Alarm Company

Check Number: 51154

Vendor: Ace Hardware

Check Number: 51150

Vendor: All Battery Sales and Service

Check Number: 51151

Vendor: Amazon Capital Services

Total for Period

$2,942,330.03 

Checks to be approved for period 08/20/2020 - 09/02/2020

Vendor: Amazon Capital Services
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

612295 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 31 02 PL-Permit Related Op. Costs Blueprints BLD 2016-0764 Reimbursement Received Receipt 34205 $52.19 

$52.19 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082620 BRODY 9/2/2020 301 000 345 85 10 03 Traffic Mitigation - TIZ 3 BLD2019-0744 Traffic Impact Fee Refund $3,500.00 

$3,500.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

21778159 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 48 00 GG-Repair & Maintenance Copier Repair & Maintenance CH $285.26 

21800144 9/2/2020 101 016 542 30 48 00 ST-Repair & Maintenance Copier Repair & Maintenance PW $17.08 

21800144 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 48 00 SW-Repairs & Maintenance Copier Repair & Maintenance PW $17.08 

$319.42 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

PROGRESS 4 CDK 9/2/2020 306 000 382 20 00 00 PD Retainage Retainage Police Station/Evidence Facility Project 18035 ($15,821.60)

PROGRESS 4 CDK 9/2/2020 306 000 594 21 60 00 Police Dept Project Account Police Station/Evidence Facility Project 18035 $344,910.88 

PROGRESS 5 CDK 9/2/2020 306 000 382 20 00 00 PD Retainage Retainage Police Station/Evidence Facility Project 18035 ($15,577.65)

PROGRESS 5 CDK 9/2/2020 306 000 594 21 60 00 Police Dept Project Account Police Station/Evidence Facility Project 18035 $339,592.77 

PROGRESS 6 CDK 9/2/2020 306 000 382 20 00 00 PD Retainage Retainage Police Station/Evidence Facility Project 18035 ($17,244.90)

PROGRESS 6 CDK 9/2/2020 306 000 594 21 60 00 Police Dept Project Account Police Station/Evidence Facility Project 18035 $375,938.82 

$1,011,798.32 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

SW2000985 9/2/2020 001 012 594 75 64 00 CS- Pavillion - Capital Service Hours for Installation of Multimedia System in The Mill $3,002.88 

ZQQ5000 9/2/2020 001 008 521 50 30 02 LE-Fleet Minor Equipment Replacement Handle $40.88 

ZVD7246 9/2/2020 001 012 594 75 64 00 CS- Pavillion - Capital Projector for The Mill $2,888.50 

$5,932.26 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

Q-159739-1 9/2/2020 001 008 521 40 49 01 LE-Registration Fees Registration - OLT-OD CASA Training - Wachveitl $2,495.00 

$2,495.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

EV278846 9/2/2020 001 010 594 76 64 00 PK-Capital Outlay Replacement Welder/Argon Gas $2,595.34 

EV278846 9/2/2020 101 016 594 42 64 00 ST-Capital Expenditures Replacement Welder/Argon Gas $2,595.35 

EV278846 9/2/2020 410 016 594 31 60 01 SW - Capital Expenditure Replacement Welder/Argon Gas $2,595.35 

EV283267 9/2/2020 001 010 594 76 64 00 PK-Capital Outlay High Pressure Cylinder/CentraShield/Steel Wire $181.85 

Vendor: Bills Blueprint Inc

Check Number: 51155

Vendor: CDW Government Inc

Check Number: 51159

Vendor: Cellebrite Inc

Check Number: 51160

Vendor: Central Welding Supply Co Inc

Check Number: 51161

Vendor: Brody

Check Number: 51156

Vendor: Canon Financial Services Inc

Check Number: 51157

Vendor: CDK Construction Services Inc

Check Number: 51158
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EV283267 9/2/2020 101 016 594 42 64 00 ST-Capital Expenditures High Pressure Cylinder/CentraShield/Steel Wire $181.86 

EV283267 9/2/2020 410 016 594 31 60 01 SW - Capital Expenditure High Pressure Cylinder/CentraShield/Steel Wire $181.86 

$8,331.61 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

I20004278 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Fecal Coliform Analysis $132.00 

I20004340 9/2/2020 001 008 554 30 41 00 LE - Animal Control Animal Control Services July 2020 $1,230.00 

$1,362.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

010352 0820 9/2/2020 101 016 543 50 47 00 ST-Utilities Water Service 9105 21st St SE $31.87 

$31.87 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

LKS20-13 9/2/2020 001 013 512 50 41 00 GG-Municipal Court Fees Marysville Court Citations July 2020 $16,669.65 

$16,669.65 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1823921 9/2/2020 002 013 594 18 60 01 CV - Capital Purchases CV - Bobcat UV34 Diesel Utility Vehicle $21,925.12 

$21,925.12 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

16015194 081520 9/2/2020 001 008 521 50 30 00 LE-Facilities Supplies Bottled Water - Police Department $87.90 

$87.90 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

471560 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 31 02 PL-Permit Related Op. Costs Review Machias Annexation Legal $1,890.91 

471561 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 31 02 PL-Permit Related Op. Costs Review SE Interlocal Annexation Legal Descriptions $259.63 

$2,150.54 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

0030974 9/2/2020 410 016 594 31 60 01 SW - Capital Expenditure Outlet Strategic Planning Engineering Services $532.25 

$532.25 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 282 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Retirement Employee Portion-State Deferre $2,340.00 

$2,340.00 

Vendor: Clark Equipment Company

Check Number: 51165

Vendor: Crystal Springs

Check Number: 51166

Vendor: David Evans and Associates Inc

Check Number: 51167

Vendor: City of Everett

Check Number: 51162

Vendor: City of Everett Utility Services

Check Number: 51163

Vendor: City of Marysville

Check Number: 51164

Vendor: Davido Consulting Group Inc

Check Number: 51168

Vendor: Dept of Retirement (Deferred Comp)

Check Number: 0
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 282 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Retirement PERS LEOFF Contributions $61,340.71 

$61,340.71 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

July2020 9/2/2020 001 013 518 90 49 06 GG-Excise Tax Excise Taxes July 2020 $56.33 

July2020 9/2/2020 002 010 594 76 61 01 Park Acquisition Excise Taxes July 2020 $897.11 

$953.44 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

723907 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Towing Services PW49 $230.58 

E185144 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 00 LE-Professional Services Evidence Towing 2020-15769 $126.27 

E197180 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 00 LE-Professional Services Evidence Towing - Lot Moves $126.27 

E197181 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 00 LE-Professional Services Evidence Towing - Lot Moves $126.27 

E197182 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 00 LE-Professional Services Evidence Towing - Lot Moves $126.27 

E197183 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 00 LE-Professional Services Evidence Towing - Lot Moves $126.27 

E197184 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 00 LE-Professional Services Evidence Towing - Lot Moves $126.27 

SNO4124 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 00 LE-Professional Services Evidence Towing 2020-15821 $125.58 

$1,113.78 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 281 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Taxes Federal Payroll Taxes $87,466.91 

$87,466.91 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

AR172155 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 48 00 PL-Repairs & Maint. Copier Repair & Maintenance PL $57.92 

AR172155 9/2/2020 001 007 559 30 48 00 PB-Repair & Maintenance Copier Repair & Maintenance PB $57.93 

AR172155 9/2/2020 101 016 542 30 48 00 ST-Repair & Maintenance Copier Repair & Maintenance PW $57.93 

AR172155 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 48 00 SW-Repairs & Maintenance Copier Repair & Maintenance PW $57.92 

AR172426 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 48 00 LE-Repair & Maintenance Equip Copier Repair & Maintenance PD $78.77 

$310.47 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

125133 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 31 02 PL-Permit Related Op. Costs Ink for Plotter $197.39 

$197.39 

Vendor: Dept of Revenue EFT

Check Number: 0

Vendor: Dicks Towing Inc

Check Number: 51169

Vendor: EFTPS

Check Number: 0

Vendor: Dept of Retirement PERS LEOFF

Check Number: 0

Vendor: Electronic Business Machines

Check Number: 51170

Vendor: Engineering Business Systems Inc

Check Number: 51171
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

081520 EWING 9/2/2020 101 016 544 90 31 02 ST-Operating Cost Edger Blades - Volunteer Clean Up $15.25 

$15.25 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

12352852 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Irrigation PVC Pipe Supplies/Valves/Controllers/Sensors $11,836.54 

12358716 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop PVC Elbows/Caps/Red Bushing/Valve Box Lid $1,213.95 

12413638 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Rainbird Plastic Valves $1,033.91 

12426004 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Swing Riser Pipe $83.08 

12447630 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop PVC Elbows/Caps/Red Bushing/Valve Box Lid $93.75 

$14,261.23 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

WAARN141979 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Bandsaw Blades $75.11 

$75.11 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

781 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 48 00 LE-Repair & Maintenance Equip Replace Roof Antenna PT-19-82 $103.05 

$103.05 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

9629686230 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 31 00 PK-Operating Costs Picnic Tables $855.47 

$855.47 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

81871 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Wood Lath $90.55 

$90.55 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

8Z1114529 9/2/2020 001 011 515 91 41 00 LG-General Public Defender Public Defender Services $300.00 

9Z0768646 9/2/2020 001 011 515 91 41 00 LG-General Public Defender Public Defender Services $300.00 

9Z1021353 9/2/2020 001 011 515 91 41 00 LG-General Public Defender Public Defender Services $300.00 

XZ0379761 9/2/2020 001 011 515 91 41 00 LG-General Public Defender Public Defender Services $225.00 

$1,125.00 

Vendor: Ewing Irrigation Products Inc

Check Number: 51173

Vendor: Fastenal Company

Check Number: 51174

Vendor: Gardner

Check Number: 51175

Vendor: Ewing

Check Number: 51172

Vendor: Grainger

Check Number: 51176

Vendor: Granite Construction Supply

Check Number: 51177

Vendor: Griffen

Check Number: 51178
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

U2016038959 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Brass Nipples $113.93 

U2016038976 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Utility Box/Solid Cover Water Meter $666.42 

U2016040371 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs PVC Pipe/PVC Cement/UltraSeal $544.86 

U2016041366 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop HDPE Pipe $106.14 

$1,431.35 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1200287338 9/2/2020 304 016 595 60 60 05 Trestle/HOV Lane Engineering Services - 20th Street BAT Lane Impr $9,023.74 

$9,023.74 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

2073997 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Jigsaw Blade/Pocket Hole System/Hex Bolt $156.06 

3095170 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 31 00 PK-Operating Costs Galvanized Hinge Tees - Davies Beach $98.45 

9012513 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 31 00 PK-Operating Costs Hole Step Bits/Spade Bit $133.64 

$388.15 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

0551576730 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 45 00 PK-Equipment Rental Honey Bucket Rental - Catherine Creek Park $156.75 

0551606077 9/2/2020 001 012 571 20 45 00 CS- Special Event-Equip Rent Honey Bucket Rental - Library Event $640.00 

0551665408 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 45 00 PK-Equipment Rental Honey Bucket Rental - Community Garden $123.50 

0551673307 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 45 00 PK-Equipment Rental Honey Bucket Rental - Swim Beach $330.89 

$1,251.14 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 284 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Other Health Savings Account Employee Contriubutions $456.24 

$456.24 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

735606-1 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 31 00 PK-Operating Costs Automotive Fuse Holders & Accessories $112.30 

735606-1 9/2/2020 101 016 544 90 31 02 ST-Operating Cost Automotive Fuse Holders & Accessories $112.31 

735606-1 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs Automotive Fuse Holders & Accessories $112.31 

$336.92 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

0305673 9/2/2020 301 016 595 30 60 03 17005- 24th St & 91st Ext Rock $132.13 

$132.13 

Vendor: HB Jaeger Co LLC

Check Number: 51179

Vendor: HDR Engineering Inc

Check Number: 51180

Vendor: Home Depot

Check Number: 51181

Vendor: Iron Mountain Quarry LLC

Check Number: 51184

Vendor: Honey Bucket

Check Number: 51182

Vendor: HSA Bank

Check Number: 51233

Vendor: Industrial Bolt & Supply Inc

Check Number: 51183
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

092320 IRWIN 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 43 00 LE-Travel & Per Diem PerDiem - Meals AR15 Armorer/Richland - Irwin $107.00 

$107.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1470802-0 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 02 LE-Minor Equipment CV - Gloves $217.95 

1471524-0 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 31 00 GG-Operating Costs Paper Towels $104.60 

1472218-0 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 31 00 GG-Operating Costs Paper/Lam Pounches/Wipes/Post It Notes/Binder Clips $381.01 

$703.56 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

285213 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Screened Bank Sand Frontier Heights $265.75 

285232 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Screened Bank Sand Frontier Heights $170.74 

285266 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Screened Bank Sand Frontier Heights $178.32 

285292 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Screened Bank Sand Frontier Heights $172.13 

285313 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Screened Bank Sand Frontier Heights $173.27 

$960.21 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

090120 CHAMBER 9/2/2020 001 013 518 90 49 01 GG-Chamber of Commerce Contributions for VIC Sept 2020 $1,500.00 

$1,500.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 284 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Other Employee Paid Union Dues $1,155.00 

$1,155.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

0019200146 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 32 00 LE-Fuel Fuel $3,765.08 

$3,765.08 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

21136 9/2/2020 302 010 594 76 61 07 PM - Festival Street Curbless Festival Street Design $21,002.70 

21471 9/2/2020 302 010 594 76 61 07 PM - Festival Street Curbless Festival Street Design $16,435.00 

$37,437.70 

Vendor: Irwin

Check Number: 51185

Vendor: J Thayer Company Inc

Check Number: 51186

Vendor: Lake Stevens School District

Check Number: 51189

Vendor: Land Development Consultants Inc

Check Number: 51190

Vendor: Lake Industries LLC

Check Number: 51187

Vendor: Lake Stevens Chamber of Commerce

Check Number: 51188

Vendor: Lake Stevens Police Guild

Check Number: 51234
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

4670714 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 01 LE-Professional Serv-Fixed Shredding Services PD $64.11 

4670715 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 41 00 GG-Professional Service Shredding Services CH $12.33 

$76.44 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

INV411181 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 05 LE-Equipment - New Officers Tactical Boots - Warbis L $135.99 

INV413273 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 01 LE-Fixed Minor Equipment Blank Name Badges - Brooks $62.25 

$198.24 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1804885 9/2/2020 309 016 595 61 63 01 Sidewalk Construction Concrete 902 Frontier Circle Dr $1,950.56 

1805774 9/2/2020 309 016 595 61 63 01 Sidewalk Construction Concrete 902 Froniter Circle $777.72 

$2,728.28 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082420 MORTON 9/2/2020 001 000 362 00 00 05 The Mill - Rental Refund The Mill Facility Rental 08/29/2020 Due to COVID-19 $500.00 

082420 MORTON 9/2/2020 001 000 382 10 00 01 The Mill - Deposit Refund The Mill Facility Deposit 08/29/2020 Due to COVID-19 $250.00 

$750.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 282 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Retirement Employee Portion-Nationwide $4,495.00 

$4,495.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

163496 9/2/2020 001 012 575 50 41 00 CS- Pavillion - Janitorial Janitorial Services - The Mill $183.00 

$183.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

841693 9/2/2020 001 011 515 41 41 00 Ext Consultation - City Atty Legal Services July 2020 $19,340.45 

841693 9/2/2020 001 011 515 41 41 01 Ext Consult - PRA Legal Services Public Records July 2020 $4,285.00 

841693 9/2/2020 001 011 515 45 41 00 Ext Litigation - City Atty Legal Services Costco July 2020 $9,817.50 

$33,442.95 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

62617 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 31 00 GG-Operating Costs First Aid Supply Refill City Hall $58.97 

Vendor: Lemay Mobile Shredding Inc

Check Number: 51191

Vendor: Nationwide Retirement Solution

Check Number: 0

Vendor: NMC Franchising LLC

Check Number: 51195

Vendor: Ogden Murphy Wallace PLLC

Check Number: 51196

Vendor: LN Curtis & Sons

Check Number: 51192

Vendor: Miles Sand & Gravel

Check Number: 51193

Vendor: Morton

Check Number: 51194

Vendor: PB Parent Holdco LP

Check Number: 51197
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62618 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 31 00 PK-Operating Costs First Aid Supply Refill Public Works $34.50 

62618 9/2/2020 101 016 544 90 31 02 ST-Operating Cost First Aid Supply Refill Public Works $34.50 

62618 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 31 02 SW-Operating Costs First Aid Supply Refill Public Works $34.50 

62622 9/2/2020 001 008 521 50 30 00 LE-Facilities Supplies First Aid Supply Refill Police Dept $127.37 

$289.84 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1716608 9/2/2020 101 016 542 64 48 01 ST-Traf Control - Guardrail Guardrail Repairs 3109 S Lake Stevens Rd $6,274.33 

$6,274.33 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

104137 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Trencher Rental - Frontier Heights $175.66 

$175.66 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

416195 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 01 LE-Fixed Minor Equipment Credit - Taser Trades ($877.45)

418190 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 05 LE-Equipment - New Officers Firearm Accessories for New Officer - Warbis L (PO 1778) $732.46 

419473 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 01 LE-Fixed Minor Equipment Rail Mount Light $105.64 

421114 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 31 05 LE-Equipment - New Officers Firearm Accessories for New Officer - Warbis L (PO 1778) $861.81 

421318 9/2/2020 520 008 594 21 63 00 Capital Equipment Weapon Replacement $1,314.30 

$2,136.76 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

01831977 0820 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 42 00 PL-Communication Postage $234.35 

01831977 0820 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 42 00 GG-Communication Postage $62.00 

01831977 0820 9/2/2020 101 016 543 30 42 00 ST-Communications Postage $1.82 

01831977 0820 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 42 00 SW-Communications Postage $1.83 

$300.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

80346335 0820 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 42 00 LE-Communication Postage $200.00 

$200.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

0Q62316 9/2/2020 101 016 544 90 31 02 ST-Operating Cost Light Brackets - Lundeen Parkway $240.65 

0Q86056 9/2/2020 101 016 544 90 31 02 ST-Operating Cost Light Brackets/Solar Area Lights - Lundeen Parkway $19,390.06 

0Q91144 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 31 00 PK-Operating Costs Conduit Body/Set Screw Coupling/Connector $132.41 

$19,763.12 

Vendor: Proforce Marketing Inc

Check Number: 51200

Vendor: Purchase Power

Check Number: 51201

Vendor: Quadient Finance USA Inc

Check Number: 51202

Vendor: Petersen Brothers Inc

Check Number: 51198

Vendor: Pilchuck Equipment Rental and Sales

Check Number: 51199

Vendor: Rexel USA Inc

Check Number: 51203
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

7228-5 9/2/2020 101 016 544 90 31 02 ST-Operating Cost White Paint $146.39 

$146.39 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1820 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 48 00 LE-Repair & Maintenance Equip 10k Service/Inspection $493.30 

$493.30 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

108707860 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 47 00 PK-Utilities 222191298 North Cove Park Water $68.63 

108707861 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 47 00 PK-Utilities 222191314 20th St Ballfield Water $53.18 

108711429 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 47 00 PK-Utilities 200493443 Catherine Creek Park Electric $16.03 

115305843 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 47 00 PK-Utilities 221908015 City Shop Mechanic $52.86 

115305843 9/2/2020 101 016 543 50 47 00 ST-Utilities 221908015 City Shop Mechanic $52.85 

115305843 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 47 00 SW-Utilities 221908015 City Shop Mechanic $52.84 

118614864 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 47 00 PK-Utilities 222509887 Davies Beach Electric/Water $323.95 

125250900 9/2/2020 001 008 521 50 47 00 LE-Facility Utilities 204719082 New PD Station Water/Electric $458.21 

128525031 9/2/2020 101 016 542 63 47 00 ST-Lighting - Utilities 205320781 SR92 Roundabout at 99th $37.34 

138353214 9/2/2020 101 016 542 63 47 00 ST-Lighting - Utilities 200178218 Street Lights 8533 15th St NE $69.92 

138353214 9/2/2020 101 016 542 63 47 00 ST-Lighting - Utilities 200178218 Traffic Signal 8718 17th St NE $130.49 

154829465 9/2/2020 101 016 542 63 47 00 ST-Lighting - Utilities 202648705 Street Lights $47.44 

161210069 9/2/2020 101 016 542 63 47 00 ST-Lighting - Utilities 203728159 Traffic Signal $62.11 

164420645 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 47 00 PK-Utilities 222509911 Davies Beach Electric/Water $72.07 

164421570 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 47 00 PK-Utilities 203599006 City Shop Electric/Water $164.29 

164421570 9/2/2020 101 016 543 50 47 00 ST-Utilities 203599006 City Shop Electric/Water $164.29 

164421570 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 47 00 SW-Utilities 203599006 City Shop Electric/Water $164.34 

$1,990.84 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

I000530350 9/2/2020 001 008 521 30 41 00 LE-Drug Task Force JAG Contributions Jan-June 2020 $4,096.00 

$4,096.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

2020-6431 9/2/2020 001 008 523 60 41 00 LE-Jail Jail Services July 2020 $17,085.92 

2020-6447 9/2/2020 001 008 523 60 41 00 LE-Jail Jail Services MED July 2020 $6,057.95 

$23,143.87 

Vendor: Snohomish County PUD

Check Number: 51206

Vendor: Snohomish County Sheriffs Office

Check Number: 51207

Check Number: 51208

Vendor: Sherwin-Williams Co

Check Number: 51204

Vendor: Smernis Enterprises

Check Number: 51205

Vendor: Snohomish County Sheriffs Office
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

2020-120 9/2/2020 001 008 521 40 49 01 LE-Registration Fees Accountability/Discipline Training LSPD $4,421.32 

$4,421.32 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

18252B 9/2/2020 304 010 594 76 60 02 Frontier Heights Pk Redevelop Dozer Rental - Frontier Heights $5,232.00 

$5,232.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

EDH905315 9/2/2020 001 013 518 30 41 01 GG-Advertising Salary Commission Vacancies $53.20 

EDH905320 9/2/2020 001 013 518 30 41 01 GG-Advertising CC Special Meeting 08/11/2020 $43.40 

EDH906212 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 41 03 PL-Advertising LUA2018-0156 Machias Industrial Annexation $89.60 

EDH906591 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 41 04 Permit Related Professional Sr LUA2020-0121 113th Ave Duplexes Short PLAt $74.20 

$260.40 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

25040-1 9/2/2020 101 016 542 64 48 02 ST-Traffic Control - Striping Annual Roadway Restriping $59,911.42 

$59,911.42 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1263-03 9/2/2020 301 016 595 30 60 01 20th St SE Phase II Construct Retainage 20th Street SE Phase II - Segment 1 Project 18008 $44,263.00 

$44,263.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1263-03 9/2/2020 301 016 595 30 60 01 20th St SE Phase II Construct 20th Street SE Phase II - Segment 1 Project 18008 $840,997.03 

$840,997.03 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

3005202477 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 41 01 LE-Professional Serv-Fixed Hazardous Waste Disposal $10.36 

$10.36 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

PROGRESS 9 9/2/2020 301 016 595 61 64 02 18004 - S. Lake Stevens Rd Retainage - S Lake Stevens Rd Multi Use Path Pro $11,568.25 

$11,568.25 

Vendor: Soler

Check Number: 51212

Vendor: SRV Construction Escrow Acct 101682426

Check Number: 51213

Vendor: SRV Construction Inc

Check Number: 51214

Vendor: Stericycle Inc

Check Number: 51209

Vendor: Sound Equipment Rental & Sales

Check Number: 51210

Vendor: Sound Publishing Inc

Check Number: 51211

Vendor: Specialized Pavement Marking Inc

Check Number: 51215

Vendor: Strider Construction Co Account 62763077500

Check Number: 51216
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

PROGRESS 9 9/2/2020 101 016 542 30 41 00 ST-Pavement Preservation Asphalt Overlay S Lake Stevens Rd Mulit Use Path Project 18004 $69,886.53 

PROGRESS 9 9/2/2020 301 016 595 61 64 02 18004 - S. Lake Stevens Rd S Lake Stevens Rd Mulit Use Path Project 18004 $149,910.17 

$219,796.70 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

14864 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 45 00 PK-Equipment Rental Portable Restroom Rental Frontier Heights $125.00 

$125.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

17305 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 48 00 LE-Repair & Maintenance Equip Misc Electrical Repair/ Express Lube/Oil/Filter PT-17-75 $224.43 

17334 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 48 00 LE-Repair & Maintenance Equip Express Lube/Oil/Filters/Tire Rotation/Misc Trans PT-19-82 $289.21 

$513.64 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

19825 9/2/2020 401 070 535 10 41 00 SE-Professional Service Sampling/Analysis Plan Sunnyside Park $1,285.00 

$1,285.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

5001320140 9/2/2020 001 008 521 50 47 00 LE-Facility Utilities Monthly Elevator Service 1819 S Lake Stevens Rd $911.24 

5001320140 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 47 02 GG-Utilities for Rentals Monthly Elevator Service 1819 S Lake Stevens Rd $911.24 

$1,822.48 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

123077010 9/2/2020 001 010 576 80 31 00 PK-Operating Costs Open Top Steel Drum Storage Bins/Lids $2,253.17 

$2,253.17 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

0000074Y42330 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 42 00 LE-Communication Evidence Shipping $14.94 

0000074Y42340 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 42 00 LE-Communication Evidence Shipping $45.36 

$60.30 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1643397 9/2/2020 214 008 592 21 83 00 2019A-1 LTGO Interest Pymt PD LAKSLTGO19A1 Interest $120,425.00 

$120,425.00 

Check Number: 51218

Vendor: Technological Services Inc

Check Number: 51219

Vendor: The Riley Group Inc

Check Number: 51220

Vendor: Thyssenkrupp Elevator Corporation

Vendor: Strider Construction Co Inc

Check Number: 51217

Vendor: Tandem Services Corp Inc

Check Number: 51221

Vendor: ULINE

Check Number: 51222

Vendor: UPS

Check Number: 51223

Vendor: US Bank St Paul

Check Number: 51224
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Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

1643401 9/2/2020 214 008 591 21 71 01 2019A-2 LTGO Princ Pmt PD LAKSLTGO19A2 Principal $170,000.00 

1643401 9/2/2020 214 008 592 21 83 01 2019A-2 LTGO Interest Pmt PD LAKSLTGO19A2 Interest $20,421.25 

$190,421.25 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 282 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Retirement ICMA Deferred Comp - Employer Contribution $407.26 

$407.26 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 282 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Retirement ICMA Deferred Comp - Employee Contribution $2,527.47 

$2,527.47 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

41762 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 48 00 GG-Repair & Maintenance Kitchen Drain Repair - Butler House $1,054.38 

$1,054.38 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

201134484 9/2/2020 001 008 521 40 49 01 LE-Registration Fees Registration - Firemarms Handgun Instructor - Hingtgen $350.00 

$350.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

082520 8/26/2020 001 000 284 00 00 00 Payroll Liability Other Employee Paid Child Support $363.50 

$363.50 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 002 513 11 42 00 AD-Communications Telephone Service $44.49 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 003 514 20 42 00 CC-Communications Telephone Service $88.99 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 004 514 23 42 00 FI-Communications Telephone Service $88.99 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 005 518 10 42 00 HR-Communications Telephone Service $44.50 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 006 518 80 42 00 IT-Communications Telephone Service $133.49 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 007 558 50 42 00 PL-Communication Telephone Service $289.37 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 007 559 30 42 00 PB-Communication Telephone Service $44.50 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 008 521 20 42 00 LE-Communication Telephone Service $1,513.46 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 012 575 30 42 00 CS- Museum - Communications Telephone Service $44.49 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 012 575 50 42 00 CS- Pavillion - Communication Telephone Service $44.50 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 001 013 518 20 42 00 GG-Communication Telephone Service $177.98 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 101 016 543 30 42 00 ST-Communications Telephone Service Shop $256.08 

Vendor: Vantagepoint Transfer Agents - 108991

Check Number: 51235

Vendor: Vantagepoint Transfer Agents - 307428

Check Number: 51236

Vendor: US Bank St Paul

Vendor: Wave Broadband

Check Number: 51228

Vendor: Wallner

Check Number: 51226

Vendor: Washington State Criminal Justice

Check Number: 51227

Vendor: Washington State Support Registry

Check Number: 0

Check Number: 51225
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103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 410 016 531 10 42 00 SW-Communications Telephone Service Shop $256.08 

103946401-0008360 9/2/2020 510 006 518 80 49 04 LR - WaveBroadband Fiber Lease Fiber Leases $2,519.40 

$5,546.32 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

55000020-001 9/2/2020 309 016 595 61 60 02 Sidewalk Cap - 117th Ave NE Preliminary Design 117th Ave Sidewalk $7,870.00 

$7,870.00 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

000614 9/2/2020 001 008 521 21 32 00 LE-Boating-Fuel Fuel/Cleaner $21.13 

$21.13 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

66027 9/2/2020 001 004 514 23 31 00 FI-Office Supplies 1000 Regular Envelopes $176.31 

$176.31 

Invoice No Check Date Account Number Account Name Description Amount

20-LKS0008 9/2/2020 001 011 515 41 41 02 Ext Consult - Prosecutor Fees Prosecution Services Aug 2020 $12,900.00 

$12,900.00 

Vendor: Wynne and Sons Inc

Check Number: 51231

Vendor: Zachor and Thomas Inc PS

Check Number: 51232

Vendor: Welch Comer & Associates Inc

Check Number: 51229

Vendor: West Marine Pro

Check Number: 51230

City of Lake Stevens Council Meeting 
September 8, 2020 

Page 18 of 60



City Council Special Meeting August 11, 2020 1 

CITY OF LAKE STEVENS 
CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 

Tuesday, August 11, 2020 